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IN THE SUPREME COURT
of the
STATE OF UTAH

CRENEFTCTAL LIFE INSURANCE

OMPANY, a corporation,
Plaintiff and Adppellant,
(fase No.

v 11865
WIN BLAWOOD DENNRETT,

Defendan! and Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

CSTATIMEIENT OF THIES NATURE OF THE CASE

ndant, John Elwood Dennett.

Thix ix an action wherein Plaintiff, Beneficial Lafe
lisurance  Company, sought to recover possession of

el property in an unlawful detainer action against De-
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DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER COURT

The Trial Court granted summary Judgient iy

favor of Defendant.
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL

Appellant asks that the judgment of the lower eout
be reversed and that its Motion for Partial Smmmary
Judgment be granted.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

On October 26, 1964, Defendant and his wife ex
cuted a mortgage on real property located at 2879 Mill-
cent Drive, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, in
favor of Doxey-Layton Cowmpany, which mortgage was
assigned to the plaintiff. Plaintiff foreclosed its moit
gage in the District Cowmrt of Salt Lake County and
purchased the property at Sheriff’s sale on Anguost 0.
1966. (Case No. 160928 Supp. R. 1-64) Defendant subse-
(uently commenced an action against the Plaintitf, which
among other things, dealt with the same property. This
action was dismissed with prejudice as against the Plain-
titf on September 7, 1967. (Case No. 174076 Supp. £
1-33) In connection with the dismissal Defendant exect:
ted the following General Release: (R. 34, 35)

GENKRAL RELEASE
/s/ H. D, g Jo D

FOR VALUK RECEIVED, and for a reciprocal and
mutual release the undersigned do, by these presents
release and discharge BENEFTCIAL LI INSUR
ANCE COMPANY and all of its officers, diveclors
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gents, representatives and employees, and Milan B.
pobhins, Jay A, Meservey and Kugene Watkins, of and
o all and all manner of actions and causes of action,
Cndgments; executions, debts, dues, clainis and dewands
4 every kind and nature whatsoever, which against the
"aid Beneficial Life Tnsurance Company, its officers, di-
wetors, agents, employees, and representatives, and
Vilan B. Robbins, Jay A. Meservey and ¥ugene Watkins
ey ever had, or now have, or which theyv or their heirs,
Faecntors, or administrators may now, or may hereafter,
flave by reason of any cause of action whatsoever in-
wiving the subject matter set forth in a Complaint filed
vith the Distriet Court for Salt Lake County, State
if Utah, entitled Jolw KElwood Dennctt vs. Beneficial
Li/'/: Lnswrance Co., Midlan B. Robbins, Jay A. Meservey,
Fagewe Watkins, Melvin Teerlink, Doxey Layton Com-
piyy, Newspaper dgency Corporation and The Salt Lake

Tubioe, heing Civil No. 174076, and by reason of any

ileged wrongtul foreclosure or other grievance or cause

Cabaction or problem whatsoever in connection with the

faking of title and foreclosure proceedings by Beneficial
Life ITnsnrance Company relative to properties at 3879
Millicent Drive, Salt Lake (ity, Utah and the properties
1l 2359 Tast 3080 Sonth, Salt Lake City, Utah, which
done time were owned by Mr. and Mrs. Bernard G.
Sehact, and any other canse whatsoever to date. Tt is
e ntent of this Release to he broad and all inclusive
o that anv cause of action whatsoever which the nnder-
dgned may have to date against the said Beneficial Tafe

siranee Company, its officers, divectors, agents, repre-
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sentatives, emplovees, and Milan B. Robbins, Jay |
Meservey and Kugene Watkins, shall be forever \\"c.li\'wi
and released; capressly reserving, however, anv can
of action which the undersigned may have against Doyer
Layton Company and Melvin Teerlink by reason of tlll&‘
facts and matters alleged in an action which is pending
m the District Court, Third Judicial District in and
for Salt Lake County, State of Utal, entitled Johy kI
wood Dennett vs. Beneficial Life Insurance Co., Milay
B. Robbins, Jay A. Mesercey, Eugene Watkins, Melrin
Teerlink, Doxey Layton Company, Newspaper Ayeney
Corporation and The Salt Lake Tribwne, heing Civil No.
174076.

Dated: September Gth, 1967.
/s/ John K. Dennett
John Klwood Dennett
/s/ Herta K. Dennett
Herta IX. Dennett

On the same date, September 6, 1967, Plaintiff, as
scller, and Defendant, as buver, entered into a Uniforn
Real Kstate Contract relative to the property which is
the subject of this action, wherein Defedant agreed fo
pay the smm of $34,613.59, was given conditional credit
for a down payment of $3,613.59 represented hy a juds
ment note, and agreed to pay the balance of $31,000.00
at the rate of $266.00 per month, with the first pa'\'nwn'f
due on October 1, 1967, (R. 51-58, 58-63, 309) The (-
form Real Estate Contract contained the following -

visions:
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16. In the event of a failure to comply with
the terms hereot by the Buyer, or upon failure
of the Buyer to make any payment or payments
when the same shall become due, or within thirty
dayvs thereafter, the Seller at his option shall have
the following alternative remedies:

Ao Seller shall have the right, upon failure of
the Buyer to remedy the default within five days
after written notice, to he released from all oblhi-
gations i law and in equity to convey said prop-
erty, and all pavinents which have bheen made
theretofore on this contract hy the Buver, shall
be forfeited to the Seller as liquidated damages
for the non-performance of the contract, and the
Buver agrees that the Seller may at his option
re-enter and take possession of said premises
without legal processes as in its firt and former
estate, together with all improvements and addi-
tions made by the Buver theveon, and the said
additions and improvenments shall remain with the
land, become the property of the Seller, the Buyer
hecoming at once a tenant at will of the Seller; or
B. The Seller mav bring suit and recover judg-
ment tor all delinguent installinents, including
costs and attorney’s fees, (The use of this remedy
on one or more occasions shall not prevent the
Seller, at his option, fron resorting to one of the
other remedies hereunder in the event of a sub-
sequent defaunlt) : or

(", The Seller shall have the right, at his option,
and upon written notice to the Buyer, to declare
the entire unpaid balanee hercunder at once due
and payvable, and may cleet to treat this contract
as a note and mortgage, aud pass title to the Buyer
<ubject thereto, and proceed immediately to fore-
close the same in accordance with the laws of the
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State of Utah and have the property sold ang g,
proceeds applied to the payment of the halyy
owing, including costs and attorney’s fees: ay
the Seller may have a judegment for any (e,
cleney which may remain. In the case of [ure.
('loune the Seller hereunder, upon the filing of
a Lomplamt shall be mmmediately entitled to the
appointment of a receiver to take possession o
sald mortgaged property and colleet the rents
issues and profits therefrom and apply the sawe
to the payment of the obligation hereunder, or
hold the sanie pursuant to order of the court;an
the Seller, upon entry of judgment of foreclosure,
shall be entitled to the possession of the said
premises during the period of redemption
16D. The Buyers agree if the attached Judg
ment Note is not paid »tnetl_\' at maturity, tha
Seller may immediately and without notice declar
a forfeiture under the provision of paragrah
16A herein, and Buver shall lose all interest of
any kind w hatsoevel in the said properties; anl
Seller shall he entitled to immediate possession
Addendum
Remedies provided under Paragraph 16(3)
of this contract shall not he available to Seller
at any time after the attached Judgment Nofe
has heen paid. All other remedies shall be aval
able at any time.
Defendant made the payinent of $266.00 that was due
on October 1, 1967, hut made no payvments thereafter.
No payment was made on the judgment note, and 1t Wi
not paid at maturity. (R. 51-53, 75-77) Plaintiff is stil
the owner of the fee title, and is shown as the fer
title owner on the records of the Salt Lake County B¢
corder. (R. b1-53, 7H-77, 309)
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Kight days later, on September 14, 1967, Defendant
iled 2 Chapter XI1 proceeding in the United States
Vistriet Court for the District of Utah. He was adjudged
a hankrupt in that proceeding on December 4, 1967, (R.
39) His adjudication as a bankrupt was appealed to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Cir-
ait, wheve it was affirmed. (R. 38-40, 398-400) The
Supreme Court of the United States dented certiorari
an June 2, 1969, 23 L.d. 451,

On January 12, 1968, (RR. 38-40, 393-400) the Referee
i Bankruptey executed the following Order, authorizing
Beeficial Life Insurance Company to go forward in en-
foreing its rights uder the Unitorm Real Kstate Con-
tract, and ordering Beneficial Life Insurance Company
to account to the Bankruptey Court for the monies re-
wived from the sale of the property:

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION

luthe Matter of Bankruptey No. B-1153-67
JOHN BLWOOD DENNETT,
Bankrupt. ORDER

The petition of Beneficial Life Insurance Company
tme on regularty for hearing in the Bankruptey Court
m January 11, 1968, at 4:45 o'clock p.an., hefore the Hon-
orable Bruce S. Jenkins, Relerce in Bankruptey, at Room
No. 24 1.8, Courthouse, Nalt Lake Clity, Utah, which
bearing was held pursuant {o notice duly given by the
Clerk of the Bankruptey Court on January 2, 1968, to
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John Elwood Dennett, lor himself, and to .. Thongs
Greene, attorney for Petitioner. The Petitioner, Bey.
fictal Life Insurance Company was vepresented Dy its
attorneys, J. Thomas Greene and Milan B, Robhiy
John Khwood Dennett was not present in Court, althoyg)
the matter was held in abevance for several minge
awaiting his arrival. 1t was obscrved in the record th
written as well as actual notice of the hearing, was giv
to Mr. Dennett. The Court having fully reviewed the
file, 1nelnding an appraisal report submitted by a Cout
appointed appraiser, Sterling Webber, under date ol
January 4, 1968, and having heard arguments and being
fully advised, and good cause appearing therefor,

1T IS HEREBY ORDERID, ADJUDGED AN
DECREED:

1. The petition of Beneficial Life Insurance Con
pany for a disclaimer of any interest of the hankruptor
any representative of the bankrupt in and to real prop-
erty described in the Uniform Real lstate Contrad
dated September 6, 1967, hetween Benefieial Life -
ance Company as Scller and John Elwood Dennett &
Buver, a copy of which Uniform Real Estate Contract
is attached to the Petition herein, ix held in abeyane
pending further information and evidence relative 1o
valie and as to other Lliens on the property.

9. The Petition of Beneficial Life Insurance Con
pany for leave to take judgment against the said John
Elwood Dennctt and Herta K. Dennett in an aclion l’”‘d"
ing in the Distriet Conrt of Salt Lake Connty, State ol
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Utall, in accordance with the Waiver, Kntry ol Default
ad Stipulated Judgment attached to the Petition, and
o reduce the Judgment Note attached to the Petition to
jdgiment, is hereby granted.

2 The Petition of Beneficial Life Insurance Com-

¢

jany for leave to serve a Notice of Forfeiture upon the
4id John Elwood Dennett pursuant to the terms of the
niformn Real Kstate Contract dated September 6, 1967,
acopy of which is attached to the Petition, and to pursue
Al of its vights and remedies thereunder, is hereby
sranted.

1. The Petitioner, Beneficial Life Insurance Com-
pany is required to account to the Court for any nonles
and values which may be derived from the sale of the
premises over and above the unpaid balance due and
owing to the Petitioner, B eneficial Life Insurance Com-
pany, under the said Uniform Real listate Contract dated
September 6, 1967, plus expenses and costs which may
be added under the terms of the said Uniform Real
Estate Contract, expenses and costs w Lich may be in-
arred or taxable in proceedings to exercise rights pursu-
and to leave granted herein, and any expenses and costs
which mayv be incarred n conneetion with obtaining pos-
session, the sale and preparation for sale of the subject
premiges. The Petitioner, Beneficial Life Insurance
Company, is turther required to file a report with the
wnrt relative to the disposition of the properties in
Juestion together with an accounting relative thereto.
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Dated: January 12, 1968.
BY THIE COURT:
/8/ Bruee S, Jenkins
BRUCE S. JENKINS
Referee in Bankruptey
Room No. 224, U, S, Courthonse
Salt Lake Clity, Utah 84101

Served a copy of the foregoing Order upon Joh
Elwood Dennett by mailing a copy thereof, postage pre.
paid, ¢/o John Iilwood Dennett at 1243 Kast 2100 Soutl,
Nalt Lake City, Utaly and also at 2879 Millicent Drive,
Salt Lake City, Utal, this 12th day of January, 196

/s/ J. Thomas Greene

On January 12, 1968, the following notice was mailed

to Defendant by counsel for the Plaintiff: (R. 54, 5)

January 12, 1968
CERTIFIED MAILL
Mr, John Elwood Dennett
1243 Kast 2100 South
Salt Lake (ity, Utah
Dear Mr. Dennett:

As vou know, thix law firm represents Bee
ficaal Life Insman(u (‘ompany in connection \\lﬂl
a certain Uniform Real Kstate Contract dated
September 6, 1967, entered into between Bene-
ficial Life Insurance Company as Seller and Joh
Elwood Dennett as Buver, and covering propet
ties at 2879 Millicent Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah
The said Uniform Real Kstate Contraet is in de
fault and has heen in default for some tie Th"
amount in default which was due and payable as!
January 1, 1968, ix $4,411.59.

“ e . Yo
You are herehy notificed that the Seller, e



11

ficial Life Insurance Company, elects to exercise
all of its rights and remedies pursuant to Para-
graphs 16A and 16D of the said Uniform: Real
Istate Contract. Accordingly, vou are notified
that:

Beneficial Life Insurance Company hereby
declares a forfeiture of the contract, and of
all interest of any kind whatsoever in the
sald properties which vou ever had or might
claim. You are further notified that Bene-
ficial Life Inswrance Company is entitled to
immediate possession of the premises.
Beneficial Life Insurance Company elects
to re-enter and take possession of the prem-
ises together with all improvements and addi-
tions thereon immediately.

If vou fail within five days after receipt of
this written notice to remedy the default, in law-
ful unencumbered monies of the United States,
Benefieial Life Insnrance Company shall be re-
leased from all obligations in law and in equity
to convey said property to vou, and the payinent
which has heretofore been made in the amount
of $266.00 shall be forfeited to Beneficial Life
Insurance Company as liqnidated damages for
non-performance of the contract.

This notice is served pursuant to leave
granted by the United States Distriet Court by
the Honorable Bruce S. Jenkins, Referee in Bank-
ruey, as is evidenced by Order date January 12,
1968, a copy of which is enclosed herewith.

Please govern vourself accordingly.

Yours very truly,
/s/ J.0 Thomas Greene
J. Thomas Greene
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A copy of the notice was served personally on Defengdyy,
on ebruary 19, 1968, (R. 54, 55, H8-63)

At the time of the service of the January 12, 195
notice, the sixty-day judgment note, which had niatured
and was in default, had not heen paid and only the one
$266.00 contract installinent had bheen paid. (R. 513
79-77) The contract, therefore, had heen in default sine
November 1, 1968, with the 30 day grace period having
expired on December 1, 1968. Defendant made no tender,
or attempt to make pavment or to reetify the default and
delinquency, as called for in the January 12, 1968 notie,
within five days after service of the notice upon hin

(R. 51-53, 75-77)

Defendant subsequently filed a petition with the
Referee in Bankruptey asking that the relief granted
to Plaintiff in the order of January 12, 1968 he staved
until the matter was ruled upon by the Tenth Cireut
Court of Appeals. The Referee in bankruptey did not
act immediately on this petition, in fact he took it under
advisement for a period of several months. (R. 398-400)

On May 27, 1968, counsel for the Plaintiff mailed
the following letter to the Defendant: (R. 144, 149)
M. John Elwood Dennett, €sq.
1243 Kast 2100 South
Salt Lake City, Utah
Dear Mr. Dennett:
There is enclosed herewith a copy of a letter

dated May 21, 1968 from Salt Lake City Corport
tion, City Board of Iealth, to Beneticial Ll.ll
Insurance Company concerning a complamt ¢



13

garding the property at 2889 Millicent Drive, As
vou can see, the (ity Board of Health insists that
the properties he free of weeds and refuse at all
thnes.

Beneficial Life Insurance Company, as the
owner of the property, is vitally concerned that
the ordinance be complied with, and that the
grounds for the complaint he eliminated imme-
diatelv. As vou know, Beneficial Life has de-
clared a forfeiture of vour interest in the prem-
ises, and takes the position that vou have no legal
interest in the properties. We consider that yvour
continued possession and occupation of the prem-
ises 18 wrongful, and that it Is in violation of
law. Accordingly, vour continned insistance upon
maintenance of possession pending judicial de-
termination of vour status as a bankrupt is, of
course, snbject to an accounting to Beneficial Life
for loss of rentals, loss of value, unlawful de-
tainer, costs and attornevs fees and damages.
Naturally, anyvthing vou do or fail to do which
harms the property or detracts from its value
must be accounted for,

You should take nmmediate steps to comply
with the Board of Health requirements. If vou
fail to do so, Beneficial Life will assert as a new
and independent ground for dispossession and
damages anv failure to comply with Board of
Health requirements in violation of the City ord-
1nance,

Please govern vourself accordingly.

Yours very truly,
/s/ J. Thomas Greene
J. Thomas Greene

On July 15, 1968, the United States Court of Appeals
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for the Tenth Circuit affirmed the decision of the Uniteg
States District Court for the Distriet of Utahy, whie
had adjudged Defendant a bankrupt. (R. 36, 3T) O
September 30, 1968, the Referee in Bankruptey denieg
Defendant’s Motion to Reconsider the Order of Januan
12, 1968, which motion had been under advisement l):\'
the Referce for several months. On October 3, 1968,
Defendant was served with a notice to vacate by mailing
and posting, (R. 144, 145) and on October 21, 1968, De-
fendant was personally served with the same notice to
vacate, (R. 58-63) The notice read as follows:

NOTICEKE TO VACATIE

TO: John Klwood Dennett

1. You are herehy notified that hecause the
default under that certain Uniform Real Estate
Contract dated September 6, 1967, was not rew
edied pursuant to the Notice dated Janunary L2
1968, a copy of which is attached hereto and made
a part hereof ax though fully set forth herem.
you arc now a tenant at will of the premse
located at 2879 Millicent Drive, Salt Lake City,
Salt Lake County, Utal, said property heing mior
specifically described as follows:

All of tot 1, OAK HILLS, Plat “H”, except
the Kasterly 3 feet thereot. Also the [asterly
18 feet of the property next adjacent and
on the West side of said lot, described a
being 18 feet wide and having the saw
north-south dimensions ax said Lot 1, the
north-south hounds of which arve cither th
saie as or parallel to the western poundar
of said Lot 1.
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2. You are further notified to vacate said
premises within five () davs from serviee of
this Notice upon vou. If you fail to do so, vou
will be considered in unlawtul detainer of said
premises and legal proceedings will be commenced
against vou to recover possession of said premises
and treble damages for the period of unlawful
detention, together with all costs and expenses of
said action.

Dated this 3rd day ol October, 1968.

(‘annon, Greene, Neheker &

Horsley

By /s/ J. Thomas Greene

/s/ Milan B. Robbing
Milan B. Robbins
Attornevs for Beneficial Life
Insurance Company
400 Kennecott Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
On Octoher 23, 1968, Defendant tendered to the

Plaintitt the swmn of $7,052.00. (R. 71) The tender was
rejected. (R. 75-77) On October 28, 1968, Plaintiff filed
an unlawtul detainer complaint against Defendant in
the Distriet Court of Salt Lake County. (R. 1-15) In
tesponse to the Complaint Defendant initially filed only
i Motion to Dismiss. (R. 20) He thereafter filed an
Answer which contained only a general denial, (R. 50)
ad an Amended Answer. (R. 53-63) Defendant claimed
m his Amended Answer, his Affidavits (R. 73-77) and n
hearings hefore the Court, (R. 398-400) that he was no
lnger the owner of the property, but that he had con-
weved it to (. Dwavne Harrison in January of 1968.
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C. Dwayne Harrison also filed an Affidavit (R. 69) 3y
which he alleged that he took possession of the Propert
on January 1, 1968, and was still in possession X;,
document of transfer was ever produced, however. Not.
withstanding the claim of transfer of ownership, at
hearing on September 25, 1969 (R. 384-336) Defendant
admitted that he was then claiming to be the owner of
the contract interest.

After an exchange of interrogatories and answers
thereto, requests tor admission of facts and answers
thereto and the depositions of Defendant and (. Dwayne
Harrison ,each of the parties filed a Motion for Sun-
mary Judgment. (R. 56, 126) Plaintift’s Motion was
a Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, asking for
possession of the property. After hearings on the mo
tions and after submission of memorandums, the Trial
Court entered Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Lav
(R. 234-240) and entered a Sunnary Judgent in favor
of Defendant and against the Plaintiff. (R. 233) After
hearing a motion hy Defendant to amend the Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Clourt entered an
order on its own motion striking the Findings of Fact
and Conelusions of Law, (R. 256-258) and entered another
order denving Plaintiff’s motion for Partial SummaiY
Judgment and granting Defendant’s Motion for sun-
mary Judgment. (R. 259)

POINT 1

DEFENDANT WAS GUILTY OF UNLAWFUL DE-
TAINER ON THE DATE PLAINTIFF FILED ITS
COMPLAINT, AND THE TRIAL COURT THERE-
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FORE ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MO-
TION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.

it appears that the Trial Court considered the only
pertinent 1ssue in the case to be the legal sufficiency of
fie notices served upon Defendant. This is evidenced
by the comments of the Cowrt at the hearing on May
20,1969, (R. 329-381) his Memorandum Decision (R.
#8-276) and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law which he originally signed, (R. 234-240) then set
aside. (R, 256-259) The Trial Judge stated his views
ahout notices required under uniform Real Estate Con-
tracts generally (R. 365 thru 380), and made the follow-
mg statements concerning the contraet in the instant
case, and the notices which were served:

Now, the Supreme Court, as 1 understand
their decizions, has stated that, first, {ive-day no-
tice 1s given and if 1t 1sn’t complied with, then
von have the right to elect vour remedy under
1G(A) and you've got to do that by another notice
to the buyer that you have wmade that election,
aid Tt isifountil that second notice is given that
e then becomes o tenant at will, and then the
Supreme Court says that it’s only after a buyer
hecomes a tenant at will under Pavagraph 16 of
the contract that he is subject to the unlawinl
detainer provisions of the statute.

... Now, thix notice of January the [Z2th says
pay up within five days or else the company will
he released from all obligation. Well, that notice
isn’t either quite in conformity with 16(A) or
16(D), and thix gives me some real problems in
this caze beeause I don't think that yvour January
12th notice makes Mr. Dennett a tenant at will.
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(R. 369) (Kmphasis added)

U § 4 you are relying on 16(D) vour notice ought
to be hmited to that. Tf vou are going to rely
on 16(A), then first, if he doesn’t comply aiter
that first five-day notice thew you've got the righ
to clect to make him « tenant at will, and as |
read the Supreme Court cases, to make him o
tenant at wildl yow've gol Lo give him another
notice, and it isn’t until he is a tenant at will that
he’s amenable to the unlawful detainer statutes,
(R. 369, 370) (Kmphasis added.)

oD other words, yow can't give him a Jire day
notice and say: you pay wp or clse in five dags
you're a tenant at will, 1 think the Supreme Cowt
doesn’t go that far with it. It savs that it's upon
the failure to remedy the defaudt within five dayvy
written notice that vou shall have the right to do
sontething and that something is Dased wpon a
clection that e is given wotice of .. (RO5T
(Kmphasis added)

Now, vour notice of September 68 [sic Oc-
tober 3, 1908] didn’t give him any choice to pay
up or get out, it just savs get out. Now, I think
vour notice may be defieient under the Supreme
Court deeisions with respect to making him gulty
of unlawful detainer, and if he isn’t gllilt_\““f
unlawful detainer at the beginning of the action
von can't make him guilty of unlawtul detamer
after the action ix filed. Tt's his status at fhe
time the complaint is filed that we've got to loulf
to to decide whether or not vowr action is wel
taken. Now, those are things that trouble me it
this case since 've taken the time to go through
and digest evervthing in one look, il I can puti
that wayv, which suggests to me that mayhe they
Lad a right — vou served the notiee on them ot
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October 21st and on October 231d he tenders full
payment of the note and full payvment of the de-
linquent payments under the contract and they
ave refused. Now, vou refuse his full tender of
payment of both the note and the halance due
on the contract and file a lawsuit. Now, whether
or not I showld grant his motion to dismiss is
the question before me. 'm going to decide it,
[ think, o the merits of that question, not on the
problems pending in the Federal Court on the
bankruptey or the problems vou hoth mention
with resepcet to anthority. This case will not he
dearded for or against cither of you on those
potrts . (R. 372, 373) (Emphasis added)

. As 1 gee it, the question as to whether or not
vou were entitled at the time vou filed vour com-
plaint to maintain an unlawful detainer action
depends upon whether or not the notices required
by the contract and by the statutes have properly
heen grven and complied with or not complied with.
Now, that’s as I sec the problen.

Now, this i1x something that I don’t want to
decide now. [I've simiply been tryving to give you
the henefit of my thinking on this thing, both
of vou, with the thought in mind that vou ought
to both take a look at that and let’s cut out the
chaff in this case and fake « look at the guts of
the thing and see whether or not under the facts
i the record we've got the necessary require-
ments to maintain an wldawful detaner action.

It so, then T'Il deny the motion, and I'm not too

sure that that leaves us too much as far as issues
of fact remaining to be tried in a trial is con-
cerned. If von weren't entitled to maintain or
file a complaint at the time vou filed your com-
plaint to start this case, then probably I've got
to grant his wotion for summary judgment of
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dismissal and vou've got to start over with
spect to the necessary wotices requived under i,
statute to put o i conndawful detainer stotug
(R. 374, 370) (limphasis added)

. I think that a memorandmn here ought to g
to the guts of this case and what are the staly
tory requirentents with rvespeet to wdawful dv.
tatwer and were the wotices that are required
under the statute complicd with, so that when von
filed your complaint on October 28th, five dav
after these checks are tendered, was he guilty of
unlawful detainer, and in that respeet consider
the question as to whether or not he must —1
think he must be guilty of unlawful detainer on
October 28th, 68, for vou to file vour lawsut.
Whether or not he is under the contract and the
statutes and the notices ”'l\(‘]l is the real question
as I sec it in this case (R. 377) . . . 1 would like
vou to concentrate on those points that I suggest
because I think that's what the case ought to be
decided on . . . (R. 379) (Kmphasis added)

The Trial Court’s memorandwin opinion recited:

In considering the default provisions of mi-
form real estate contracts, I have had serions
qu('sz‘mn in ny mind that the notice of the caer-
cise of the option Lo re-enter and take possession
wnder 16(A) or to pursue 16(13) or (o purste
16(C), allowable wpon [aibure to remedy the de-
fault withoe five days aftey awrilten notice eodd
be given in the saone notice as the notice lo remedy
the default withoe the five day period that I 1
quired wunder 16(A) hefore the right to he -
leased from all obligation to convey the property
and to forfeit all paviments avises, [ am incline
to the ciew hal o second nolice should be ot
quired, hut assuming that one notice can serve
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the vehicle by which the seller can hoth make a
demand to remedy the default within the five days
and give notice of the option which the seller will
follow, we must, it scems to me, under the striet
complianee requirements in unlawful detainer ac-
tions required under Supreme Court decisions, at
feast reguire that such notice be clear, unambigu-
ous and in conformity with the express privisions
of Paragraph 16 of the contract.

The notice of January 12, 1968, does not
e my optton, mect that requirement. The elece-
Lions made are not based upon failing to meet
the requarement of rvemedying the default, but
rathey upon the default itself. With the case law
already having established that, notwithstanding
the express provisions of Paragraph 16 of the
Unitorm Real Kstate Contract, unconscionable
forfeitures will not he allowed and repossession
by force or otherwise without legal procedures
will not be tolerated, the allowable remedy should
he in accordance with the stated requirements of
notice. (R. 208-216) (Fmphasis added)

In its Findings of Fact and Conelusions of Law,
whieh the Court signed, but later set aside, the Court
made the following conclusions of law: (R. 239)

1. The notice dated January 12, 1968, was
not sufficient to make Defendant a tenant at will
and thus subject to the five day notice to quit.

2. Under the terms of the Uniform Real Ios-

tate Contract a second notice ix required after the
default hax not heen remedied within five days,
giving notice to the buyer of the seller’s election
{o cither take possession of the premises, sue for
delinguent installments under Paragraph 16(B)
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or foreclose the contract as a mortgage unde
Paragraph 16((").

3. Plaintiff having failed to give the seeond
notice, defendant was not a tenant at will When
the five day notice to quit was served upon hiu,
and 1s not in unlawful detainer.

1. Defendant s entitled to a judgment of
dismissal.

The Utah Supreme Court has considered nnlawfil
detainer actions conmmenced after forfeitures of real
estate contracts on several occasions. All of the cases
recognize a necessity for two clear notices prior to th
commencement of the action. First, a wotice of clection
of forfeiture, and second, a notice to quit. None of the
cases require more than a notice of forfeiture, non-con
pliance therewith, a notice to uit, and subsequent unlay-
ful detainer complaint. The Trial Court in the instant
case, however, appears to require three notices preceding
the filing of a complaint. First, a notice of intent t
forfeit, second, a notice of election of forfeiture, and
third, a notice to quit. This Court has recognized that
one clear and unequivocal notice of clection of the remedy
of forfeiture is sufficient to constitute a buyer under
a real estate contract as a tenant at will where forfeitur

. : -
provisions are deemed to bhe non-self-executing. Thi
Court has never required more than onc clear notice
to create such a tenancy at will.

Applicable Usdaw(d Detainer Cases
Leone v, Zuniga, S+ Utah 417, 34 P.2d 699 (LU

was an unlawful detainer action by a scller against th
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huver under a real estate contract wherein the seller had
Jected to forfeit the contract. No notice of forfeiture
was served, the first action being the filing of a com-
plaint asking vestitution of the premises and attorney’s

tee. The contract contained the following provision:

[n the event of a failure to comply with the
terms hereof, by the Buyer, or upon failure to
make any payments when the same shall become
due, or within sixty days thereafter, the Seller
shall, at his option, he released from all obliga-
tions in law and equity to convey sald property
and the said Buver shall forfeit as lignidated
damages, all payments which have been made
theretofore on this contract, and the Buyer agrees
that the Seller may, at his option re-enter and
take possession of said premises without legal
process as in its first and former estate, together
with all improvements and additions made by
the Buver thereon, and the said additions and
improvements shall remain with the land and he-
come the property of the Seller, the Buyer be-
coming at once a tenant at will of the Seller. It
is agreed that time is of the essence of this agree-
ment ...

The conrt discussed cases involving self-executing for-
lviture provisions and forfeiture provisions which were
wt self exceuting. In reaching the conclusion that the
forfeiture provisions were not self executing and revers-
ng the trial court’s judgment granting possession to the
Seller, the court said:

We are daided in reaching this conclusion by
the provision of RS Utah 1933, 104-60-3. (now
78-36-3 Utah Code Annotated, 1953) 1t is there
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provided that: “a tenant of real Droperty, fo
a term less than life, is guilty of an unlawfy
detainer . . . In cases of tenancies at will, where
he remains in possession of such premises after
the expiration of a notice of not less than five
days.”

Where a contract contains a self-executing
provision for forfeiture as in the case of Berg.
man v. Lewts, supra, the purchaser may well be
said to know when his tenaney is at an end, and
hence he is not entitled to notice. But when, as
here, the forfeiture provision of the contract is
not self-executing, but, on the contrary, vests in
the seller a further option to either re-enter the
premises or to continue to permit the purchaser
to remain in possession thercof as a tenant at
will, then in such case the purchaser in default is
at a loss to know what is required of him. Unless
advised to the contrary lhie mayv assume that he
will be permitted to perform his contraet. 1 he
vacates the premises, he may be confronted with
an action to enforce the contract. If he fails to
vacate the premises he may be met with a sut
for possession together with the expenses ineident
thereto.

Forrester v. Cook, 77 Utah 137, 292 Pac. 206 (1930),
was an unlawful detainer action involving a real estate
contract with a self-executing forfeiture provision. Une
of the points raised on appeal by the buyev was the
fact that the notice served upon them requiring them
to vacate did not give them the alternative ol perforn-
ing the condition of their agrecment with respect 10
whiceh they were in default. In rejecting that contention

the court said:
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... In other words, the notice should have heen
served, and subsequent action brought, pursuant
to comp. laws Utah 1917, Section 7315, shd. 5,
whereas thie plaintift relied upon and proceeded
under subdivision 2 of said seetion. This 1s with-
out merit. The agreemnt under which defendants
were In possession of the premises made them
tenants at will of the plaintiff upon failure to
comply with any of its terms “or upon failure
to make any payment when the same shall become
due or within sixty davs thereafter.,” The notice
to quit was served in accordance with subdivi-
sion 2 of Section 7315, which provides that a
tenant at will of real property is guilty of an
unlawful detainer “where he remains in posses-
ston of said premises after the expiration of a
notice of not less than five davs.”

Christy v. Guld, 101 Utah 313, 121 P.2d 401 (1942)
vay an unlawful detainer action originally commienced
m the City Court of Salt Lake City, appealed to the
District Court of Salt Lake County and then to the Su-
preme Court of Utah. The Seller served the defaulting
huyer with the following notice:

Unless you (comply by May 12) vou shall, in
accordance with the provisions of said contract,
and by the election of said Sellers, forfeit as liqui-
dated damages all pavments heretofore made by
vou on sald contract and will become a tenant at
will . ..

The default was not remedied within the time specitied
and a five dav notice to quit was served. The buyers
Nid not (uit the premises within the five days and an
mlawful detainer action was conmnenced.  After the no-
liee to quit was served, the huyvers tendered the contract
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payments, but they were refused. In upholding this p.
fusal and the trial conrt’s granting restitution and trehie
damages to the seller the court said:

What we do determine ix that appellants e
faulted in the performance of the terms of
contract, ax a result of which after giving appel-
lants an opportunity to perform respondents, i
accordance with the specitic terms thereof, termin.
ated the same and declared appellants to he ten
ants at will; that in view of the evidence the trial
court properly directed a verdict in tavor of re
spondents determining that they have the right
of possession of the promises involved.

Jacobson v. Swan, 3 Utah 2nd 59, 278 P. 2d 294 (1954)
dealt also with a Uniforin Real I&state Contraet, and a
sitnation where pavments were tendered after notice to
quit. The court rejected the contention that tender need
be aceepted where payvments were delinguent, and said:

Even if there had been legal tender, which
seems questionable in light of other evidence -
troduced, Jacobsons would not be compelled to
accept such a late pavmment and therchy veinstate
all of Swans’ rights under the contract.

. . . T . o Dot S IID)
Fuhriman v. Bissegger, 13 Utah 2d 379, 375 P. 2

27 (1952) was an unlawtul detainer action involving
a uniform real estate contract with terms very similar
to the contract in the instant case. The contract gave
the seller the option to forfeit if the huver failed to make
payments when they were due, or within thirty days
thereafter. The original buvers were hushand and wile

Thev were later divoreed, leaving only the hushamd &
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the buver. He was a feebleminded individual, having the
mtelligence of a elild of approximately seven years.
The payiments were delinquent for over four vears. No
~written notices were given during that time, however,
the seller talked to the bhuver on numierous occasions.
The Supreme Court held that the forfeiture provision
wax not self-executory, and that it was incumbent upon
the seller, in order to exercise his option to forfeit, to
give sufficient notice of his election to the buver. The
court further held that the conversations were of such
an uncertain nature that the buver could not he held to
lave recelved any notice whatsoever.

The court regarded the “decisive question” as being
whcther before commeneement of the action there had
heen “sufficient notice of forfeiture.” In holding that
1o actual and sufficient notice of intent to forfeit the

agreement was given the court stated:

The contract provided that 1if thie huyers
failed to make payvments as they became due, or
within thirty days thereafter, the seller at his
option could forteit their rights and retake pos-
session. This tyvpe of forfeiture provisions, not
heing self-exeentory, it was enciunbent upon Fuhr-
iman to have exereised his option to forfeit their
rights by giving Alfred Bissegger, who has sue-
ceeded to his divoreed wife's interest, sufficient
notice of his election to terminate the contract
and forfeil Iis right thereon. (Kmphasis added)

Pacific Development Co. v Stewart, 113 Utah 403,
195 P2d 748 (1948) was an unlawful detainer action
conmeneed under Seetion 104-60-3 Utah Code Annotated
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1943 (now 78-36-3 Utah Code Annotated 1953 e
agreement was a uniform real extate contraet containiy
a twenty-dayv grace period, the only alternative rened,
heing, at the seller’s option, the forfeiture provisg,
whieh was similar to the remedy provided in paragra),
16A of the contract in the instant case. After the buve
had been in default on numerous oceasions, and nume
ous requests had been made to hring up the hack pay-
ments the seller served a notice on the buver which was
also very similar to the notice in the instant case. |
read as follows:
You are hereby notified that the veal esta
contract by and between the Pacific ])(‘\(‘]()p]llem
Co. as seller and vourselves as purchaser, for the
purchase of the house and lot located at 1069 Fas
Sth South, Provo, is now in default on vour parn
by reason ()1 nonpayvment ol principal and inter-
est in the amount of five hundred fiftyv-seven dol
lars and fifty cents ($557.50), and that unless the
full amount of said payments and intevest in d-
fault are paid to the undersigned attorney for the
seller within seven davs (7) from date the seller
eleets to declare said contract forteited in accord
ance with the terms thereof.
Subsequent to the notice, negtoiations hegan hetween the
buyer and the seller, but the buver eould not come np
with the full amount of nnpaid payments, Approximatel
two weeks later a notice to quit was served on the huyers
giving them five dayvs in which to hring the contract up
to date or retwrn possession to the seller. Seven day
after the notice was served the complaint wax filed. Tl

: : oo it
triad court rendered a no canse ol action decree, and
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pamtiff appealed. The Supreme Court in its opinion
ndicated that tlie provisions of the contract conten-
plated a notice from seller to buver that seller intended
woexerelse his option of forefiture. Such notice was
wt given Immediately upon any of the defaults first
weuring, hut that did not mean that the seller was going
o continue such eonduct forever. The trial court con-
cuded that the notice and demand were not reasonable.
The Supreme Court did not agree with the conelusion
of the trial court, and in reversing the decision and
adering issnance of a writ of restitution said:
... The notice (quoted above) informed the de-
fendants that the plaintiftf intended, after many
lenities [to insist upon its forfeiture rights under
the contract at least to past due pavments. That
the defendants understood plaintift’s intentions is
shown by their actions — they immediately began
negotiations for turther time in which to hring
their pavuients up to date.
Van Zyverden v. Farrar, 15 Ttah 2d 367, 393 P.2d
8 (1964) dealt with a uniform real estate contract with
termis aliost identieal to the contract in the instant case,
mXeept that the contracet in the instant case has a para-
graph 16D and an Addendunm. On December 1, 1961, the
Vendor sent a notice to the Purchaser to remedy its de-
fault or quit the premises. On January 16, 1962, the
Vendor conmuenced an unlawful detainer action. On
February 10, 1962, the Vendor served another notice
ipon the Purchaser requiring him to pay or quit within
five davs. The trial court held that the Vendor had not
Qiven proper notice to satisfy the unlawful detainer
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statute, Section 78-36-3 Utah (ode Annotated, 1953,
discussing the contract the Supreme Court said:

The contract provides that for failure of g,
huyer to make pavments when due, or within %
days, the seller, af his option shall have altem
tive remedies imceluding :

X3

- upon failure of the huyer to remedy tle
default within five davs after written notie,
to be released trom all obligations . . . anl
forfeit all payments as liquidated damage

. the buyer hecoming at once a tenant at
will .

This provision 1‘(\(111i1'v< the seller to wake his
election; and the buver is entitled to notice that
he has done so. It is not until this is accomplishel
that the buver actually becomes a tenant at wil
It 1s only after the buver is in a status of a tena
at will that he 1s amenable to the notice provided
hy Section 78-36-3, which requires him to vacte
within five days or he guilty of unlawtul de-
tainer

The Court held that whether a cause of action for unlav-

ful detainer exists is to be determined at the time the

action is commenced, and that the notices were insnffl

cient to impart notice of an eleetion of the optional for

feiture remedy under Paragraph 16A.

Legal Principles Relative to Forfeiture Notices
In smmmary of the foregoing cases, it is only aﬂ(‘

a buver is in the status of a tenant at will that he i

. . C G a9
amenable to the notice provided hy Section 78-36-5,
Annotated, 1953, which requires him to vacat

(‘ode

T'tah

within five davs or be euilty ol an unlawul detam!
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When the forfeiture provision is not self-executing the
wller must give the huyer elear and unequivoeal notice
of hix election of the forfeiture remedy, and if the con-
ract so requires, time in which to remedy the default.
e notice to remedy the default and the notice of elee-
tion of the remedy may be given in the same notice, and
anly one such notice need he given. If the notice is clear
ad unequivoeal, and the default is not remedied, the
huver, pursuant to the terms of the contract, hecomes

1 tenant at will.

Application of Legal Privciples to [usant Case

[n applying the foregoing legal principles to the con-
tract in the imstant case, it is necessary to consider Para-
graph 16, 16A, 16B, 16C, 16D and the Addendunm. These
provisions have all been reproduced verbatim in the

Natement of Facts.

The Addendum provides that the remedies under
Paragraph 16A shall not be available to the seller at any
time after the judgment note had been paid. Paragraph
I6A is the forfeiture provision, Since the judgment note
lad not heen paid at the time of the service of the first
mtice upon defendant, the forfeiture provision was still

ivailable to the plaintiff.

Paragraph 16D also dealt with the judgment note
md provides that if it is not paid strictly at maturity
e weller may imniediately, and without notice, declare
t forfeiture under the provision of 16\, Since the judg-
ment note was not paid at maturity, and was not paid
i the time of the first notice, the seller, the plaintiff,
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was entitled to make eleetion of the forfeiture DIOVIsioy,
Paragraph 16D could he construed so as to render for-
feiture self-executing without notice upon occurrenee of
the default in failing to pay the judgment note st
at maturity.” In any event, it could only enlarge th‘..
rights of the seller where there was such a default. Sine
the paragraph expressly incorporates Parvagraph 1
we shall proceed on the asswunption that the rights of
the seller under 16D and 16A are identical.

Because of the taet that neither the addendam nor
Paragraph 16D prevented the use of Parvagraph 164
1t 18 likely that they ave of no legal significance, exeept
as noted, and hence will not be considered in the further

discussion.

The prelimninary wording of Paragraph 16 provide
that in the event of the failure of the buyer to comply
with the terms of the contract or to make payment of
payments when the same shall become due or within
thirty days thereafter, the seller, at his option, has thre
alternative remedies. 16A ig the forfeiture provision
16B is a provision allowing the seller to sue for delin-
quent installments; and 16C allows the seller to pas
title and foreclose the contract as if it were a mortgag
The notice of January 12, 1968, included the following
language:

You are hereby notified that the Seller, ]’w]lw-
ficial Life Insurance Company, cleets to exerd®
all of its rights and remedies pursnant to Pard
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oraph 16A and 16D of the said Uniform Real
Kstate Contract.

Thix is a clear and uncquivocal notification of elee-
qon of the forfeiture remedy, as provided in Paragraph
A, It does not state that the plaintift will elects it
aqates that the plaintiff does and has clected that remedy.

Paragraph 16A 1s a non-self-executing provision,
amilar to those in Christy . Guild, Pacific Development
Compuny v. Stewart and Van Zyverden v Farrer, supra.
lt provides that if the buyer fails to remedy the default
yithin five davs after written notice, the seller s re-
based from all obligations to convey the property and
all payments which have been made theretofore on the
wntract by the buyer shall be forfeited to the seller as
iquidated damages for the non-performance of the con-
tact and that the seller at his option, ean re-enter and
take possession of the prewises, the buver becoming at
mee o tenant at will of the seller. The trial court was
imcorned because of the fact that the preliminary word-
ing of Paragraph 16 uses the term “at his option,”” as
loes Paragraph 16A. In this regard, and in apparent
me-supposition that an additional notice of election of
forfeiture is contemplated under Paragraph 16A itself
e Trial Court asked counsel what options the seller has
mder Paragraph 16A. The preliminary wording of
Paragraph 16 gives the seller an option to select one
of three remedies. There can he no retreat from this
deetion ol remedies. The option within Paragraph 16\

i clearly explained Leone . Zwiiga, sapra, wliereln
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the Court construed a virtually identical Provision, sty
ing that it:

- Aldso vests in the seller the Tarther option 1
either re-enter the premises or to continue to er-
mit the purchaser to remain in DOSRERSION theroy
ax a tenant at will . ..

The trial court in the instant case may have inter
preted the Van Zyverdew case, supra, as holding tha
two notices are required under the contract, hefore the
purchaser becomes a tenant at will, and subject to a fiv
day notice to quit. This idea may come from the faet th
the Supreme Court discussed the words “at his optioy”
in connection with the forfeiture remedy provided i
Paragraph 16A of the contract. However, as discussed
in Van Zyverden, these words are contained in the pr-
liminary wording of paragraph 16, and refer to the the
alternative remedies, Paragraphs 16, 1613, or 16¢. The
holding of the case is that the vendor must make his
clection of the alternative and give clear notice to the
purchaser of that clecetion. 1f the remedy elected is the
forfeiture remedy under Paragraph 16\, and the notie
to remedy the default within five davs is given and re
mains uncomplied with, the purchaser then hecomes
tenant at will. Tt is only when he becomes a tenant at wil
that he is amendable to the five davs notice to quit 7
quired to be served upon a tenant at will. In Van Zyrer
den cach of the three notices was a notice to remed
the default or quit the premises, and the thivd was servel
after the filing ot the unlawful detainer complaint. There

] ] ) | ' »ponels
was no clear notiee given ol an election of the remed
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i forfeiture, and that is the defeet pointed out in that
ase. The written notices were insufficient because they
iid not contain reference to the forfeiture remedy. In
fadiman v, Bissegger. supra, the oral notification was

ot sufficient.

No magic words are required in electing the for-
vitwre remedy. The crucial ingredient appears to be
o elear and uneguivoecal expression that forfeiture has
en elocted. The cases do not require, in the presence
of a clear and unequivocal notice of clection of the for-
fiture remedy, that a further notice be given. Such

frther notice would only be surplusage.

The notice of January 12, 1968, includes the follow-
g language:

Beneficial Life Insurance Company herebhy
declaves a forfeiture of the contract, and of all
interest of any kind whatsoever in the said prop-
ortios which vou ever had or might elaim. You
are further notified that Beneficial Life Insur-
ance Company ix entitled to immiediate possession
of the premises.

Beneficial Life Insurance Company elects to
re-enter and take possession of the premise to-
cother with all improvements and additions there-
on immediately.

If you fail within five days after receipt of
this written notice to remedy the default, in law-
ful unencumbered monies of the United States,
Beneficial Life Insuranee Company shall be re-
leased from all obligations in faw and in equity
to convey said property to you, and the payment
whiceh hax heretofore heen made in the amonnt of
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$206.00 shall he forfeited to Beneficial Life |,
surance Company as liquidated damages
performance of the contraect.

1-
for oy

This is a clear and unequivocal notice that the plaintiif
had declared a forfeiture of the contract and had clecte
to take possession of the premises, hut that the defayl
could be remedied within five days after receipt of
notice. The notice also specified that the amonnt in g
fault, the sum of $4,411.59.

The notice of January 12, 1968, therefore, cannot b
interpreted any way other than giving clear notice to
the buyer that the seller had exercised his option to se
leet remedy 16A, that the seller had declared a forfeitur,
that the seller had exercised his option to re-enter and
take possession of the premises, but that he would not
do so if the default were remedied within five davs after
receipt of the notice. The terms of the contract made the
buyer a tenant at will, and subject to a notice to vacate
under the unlawful detainer action if the default was
not remedied within five dayvs. The legal effect of tir
notice is to put the buyer in the status of a tenant af
will. The notice clearly elects the forfeiture remedy of
Paragraph 16A, which provides that upon failure of the
buyer to remedy the default within five days he hecomes
a tenant at will. Although the precise words “tenancy @t
will” are not found in the January 12, 1968, notice, such
were incorporated by reference to Paragraph 16A. I

. g e W .I
anyv event, the status and the creation of a tenaney #
will is a matter of law, being the legal effecet of a vahd

forfeittwe election.
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If Defendant had any (uestion whatsoever about
Hdmtltf s intentions, and the fact that it had elected the
forfeiture remedy, and elected to take possession of the
premises, such doubts should have heen resolved by the
ptter mailed to him on May 27, 1968, which included
the following language :

Beneficial Life Insurance Company, as the
owner of the property, ix vitally concerned that
the ordinance bhe complied with, and that the
grounds for the complaint be climinated immedi-
atelyv. As vou know, Beneficial Life has declared
a forfeiture of your interest in the premises, and
takex the position that vou have no legal interest
in the properties.

Fven under the trial court’s theory ax to the neces-
sty of two forfeiture-type notices hefore a notiee to quit,
this notice conld qualify as a second notice. It is cate-
wrically affirmed, however, that only one clear notice
of forfeiture is needed, and tln letter 1s only evidenece of
the unequivocal and ahsolute election of that remedy.

The defendant, thercefore being a tenant at will, was
amenable to the five day notice to quit served upon him
m October 21, 1968. Plaintift had no obligation whatso-
ver to accept the tender of the payments that was made
an Octoher 25, 1968, Defendant’s only course of action
ifter heing served with the notice to quit was to quit
the premises.

Under familiar rules of contract law the entire agree-
ment st bhe read and construed ax a whole, and

anstruction must he placed thercon which would render
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all of the provisions of the contract consistent and ey,
igful, if possible.

Thue was of essence of the contract, and aceeptay
of a late tender would have been inconsistent with the
absolute eclection of the forfeiture remedy Dreviously
made, and a waiver of past defaults.

Once the remedy of forfeiture is clected the seller
is bound by the course taken, and all other remedis
under the eontract are lost. Without doubt the sellr
would be hound by the course of action taken in his
clection of remedies. He could not step backward and
later decide to start over or eleet one of the other o
tional remedies.

In light of the foregoing it is submitted that the
trial conrt erred in its view that the notices of Januarr
12, 1968 and May 27, 1968 did not constitute an election
of remedies and give defendant notice of that election.
It follows that the trial court crred in granting sme
mary judgnient against Plaintift on that basis

POINT 11

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY

Rutle 56, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, l)l'()\’i(lf‘.‘i
(a) ... A party seeking to recover upon a clqnn
.. mav . . . move with or without supporting
aftidavits tor a sunimary judgment in his fave
upon all or anyv part thereof.
(¢) ... The judgment sought <hall he 1‘(*11(1(*1’0{1
forthwith if the pleadings, depositions, em_d ad-
missgions on file, together with the affidavits. il
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any, show that there ix no genuine issue as to any
material tact and that the moving party 1s en-
titled to a judgent ax a mattev of law .. .
Following are the essential allegations of Plaintiff’s
(omplaint, keyed to the paragraph numbers of the Com-
plaint on file: (R. 1-15)

1. Plaintiff i a corporation, having its home
office in Salt Lake City, Utah.

2. Plaintiff is the owner of the real property
located at 2879 Millicent Drive, Salt Lake City,
Ttah.

3. Plaintiff, as seller, and Defendant, as
buver, entered into a Uniform Real Estate Con-
tract dated September 6, 1967, relative to the
property at 2879 Millicent Drive, Salt Lake City,
Utah.

4 Defondant made only one payment to the
Plaintiff under the terms of the Uniform Real
listate Contraet, namely a payment in the amount
of $266.00, and has not paid the judgment note
given as down payment.

5. On January 12, 1968 and February 19,
1968, the defendant was served with a notice re-
(uiring him to remedy the default within five days,
eleeting the remedy of forfeiture and electing to
take possession of the property. Defendant did
not remedy the default within the five days.

6. On October 21, 1968, Defendant was per-
sonally served with a notice to vacate.

7. Defendant has failed to vacate the prem-
INes,

Q. Plaintiff is entitled to inmediate posses-
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sion of the premises, and Detendant is i unlayfy
detainer of the prewmises.

The Complaint of the Plaintitt praved for an Oriy
restoring it to possession of the premises, Judgnien:
for treble damages against Defendant and costs. Plain-
tiff’s Motion for Partial Sunnnary Judgment asked onle
for an order of possession, leaving the matter of trel)
damages to be decided at a later date. An analysis of
each of the pertinent allegations of Plaintiffs Conplain
will show that there is no genuine issue as to any
terial facts, and that Plaintiff is entitled to a judgue
of possession as a matter of law.

1. Plaintiff is a corporation having its home officc
in Salt Lake City, Utah.

While this may not be an allegation essential to
obtaining possession of the premises, it was the fist
allegation of the Complaint, and should therefore br
considered. Paragraph 1 of the Second Defense in D
fendant’s Amended Answer (R. 58) may well be con
strued as an admission of this allegation. In addition
Paragraph 1 of the affidavit of Max . Jenson (Rl
states that Beneficial Life Insurance Company is a Utal
corporation, having its home office in Salt Lake (it
Utah. This affidavit was not controverted by Defendait

2. Plaintiff is the owner of that certain real proy

erty located at 2879 Millicent Drive, Salt Lake City
Utah.

. . Hoaoe Tore
The Sheriff’s return of sale in the mortgage o

. . . DY o " s sale ol
closure action (Supplemental R. 62) shows the sale
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ge property to Beneficial Life Insurance Company. The
Jfidavit of Max K. Jenson (R. 52) states that Bene-
iial Life Insurance Company is the fee title owner
of the property. Paragraph 33 of Defendant’s affidavit
R.75) admits that Beneficial Life is the fee title holder
o record.  Also at the hearing hefore the trial court on
January 9, 1969, on Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Sum-
mary Judgment defendant admitted npon (uestioning by
e Court that Plaintiff is shown as the owner of the
property in the office of the Salt Lake (C'ounty Recorder.
(R. 309)

3. Plaintiff, as seller, and Defendant, as buyer, en-

tered into a Uniform Real Estate Contract dated

September 6, 1967, relative to the property at 2879

Millicent Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah.

A copy of the Uniform Real lstate Contract was
itached as an exhibit to Plaintiff's Complaint, (R. 1-15)
and other copies appear in various places in the record.
Defendant’s amended answer (R. 58) admits all of the
allegations of Paragraph 3 of Plaintiff’s Complaint,
vhich ix the allegation relative to the contract.

4. Defendant made only one payment to the Plain-

tiff under the terms of the Uniform Real Estate

Contract, namely a payment in the amount of $266.00,

and has not paid the judgment note.

The affidavit of Max K. Jenson (R. 52, 53) asserts
that only one payment was made to Beneficial Life In-
aranee (ompany under the terms of the contract, that
the yeeords of the company show no payient or tender
ol payvinent within five days from February 19, 1968,
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and no knowledge ol any pavment or tender of Pay e

within that time . The affidavit of .J. Thomas Greey

(R. 55) asserts that he, as counsel for Beneficig] Ll
Insuranee Company, neither received pavient nor .
der of payment within five dayvs from February 19, 10
In his affidavit (R. 75, 76) Defendant admits that o

only payments, other than the original $266.00 paywen |

were those paynents which were tendered on October 2,
1968, As discussed in Point |, Plaintift was under w
obligation whatsoever to accept the tender of payient
subesquent to the eleetion of Torfeiture and subsequen
to the notice to quit.

5. On January 12, 1968 and February 19, 1968, the

Defendant was served with a notice requiring him

to remedy the default within five days, electing a

remedy of forfeiture and electing to take possession

of the property. Defendant did not remedy the de-
fault within the five days.

Defendant’s Answer (R. 59) admits these allege
tions. The notice is set ont verbatim in Plaintiff's Con-
plaint (R. 7), and ix set forth verbatim in the Statement
of Facts herein. Also the Affidvait of J. Thomas Green
(R. 54, 30) states that he mailed the notice to Defenda!
on January 12, 1968, and personally served Defendant
with a copy thereof on February 19, 1968, As noted. and
admitted by Defendant, payment was not made withi
five days.

6. On October 21, 1968, Defendant was personall

served with a notice to vacate.

. . - . L o
Defendant's Answer (R, 59) admits personal serv®
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of this notice to vacate on October 21, 1968, In addition
e Affidavit of J. Thomas Greene (R. 144, 147) shows
that a copy of the notice was posted on the premises and
mailed to Defendant on Octoher 3, 1968, the date of the

mtiee.
7. Defendant has failed to vacate the premises.

In Defendant’s amended answer (R. 58, 63), his
afidavits (R. 73-77) and in several hearings before the
Court, (R. 398-400) Defendant asserted that he was in
pssession of the property, but that his possession was
with the permission of (. Dwayne Harrison, the owner
hvassignment” of the buver’s contraet interest. How-
wer, the complete ineffectiveness and mmpropriety of
this defense is shown by Defendant’s admission before
the Court during the hearing of September 25, 1969, at
vhich thme Defendant admitted that he was really elaim-
g to he the owner at all times during the pendency of
the proceeding, and where he also admnitted that he did
wt vacate the premises after service of the notice to
racate, The following discussion took place during that
hearing (R. 384-386) :

MR. GREINI: It is absolutely elear you are
the owner.

MR. DENNETT: Absolutely.

MR. GREENE: Not Mr. Harrison.

MR, DENNETT: AMr. Harrison was the
owner in the interim, but I was originally the
owner il]](l [ atn “l(‘ OWNer now Lo, .

MR, DENNETT: It savs that, “*Defendant
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did not remedy the default or vacate the preygia,
within the 5-day period.” That is true, byt p
niplies something that s false. 1t implies
it was vacated after the 5-dav period, and iy
is a false inference . ..

8. Plaintiff is entitled to immediate possession ¢

the premises, and Defendant is in unlawul detaine

of the premises.

This allegation 1s a legal conclusion from the fad
alleged and proved in the previous seven paragraphs
Plaintift has establiched that it is the owner of the ral
property in uestion, that the parties entered into
Uniforin Real Iistate Contract dated September 6, 190,
that Defendant defaulted in the terms of the contrad
and that the notice of January 12, 1968 was served wp
him. The notices gave him notiee of the clection of the
vemedy of forefeiture, gave him notice of the election d
Plaintiff to take possession of the property and gav
him notiee that he could remedy the defanlt within fiv
days from service of the notice upon him. He did nt
remedy the default within the five days, and therehy
heeame a tenant at will. He was served with a notie
to vacate on October 21, 1968. He did not vacate withm
the tive-day period. Kven though he did tender pv
ments to the Plaintiff subsequent to service of the no‘[i(‘f
to vacate on October 21, 1963, Plaintiff was nof ohli
gated to accept the tender, and it was theretore meffee
{ual. Defendant is therefore in unlawinl detainer of the
premises, and Plaintift is entitled to a partial sunn‘nnl(\
Judgmient, restoring it to PORSCRSI0. The matter ol 1

s . ol
sonable rental value, treble damages and an oth
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1\|)])licahle matter can be considered at a subsequent

]n'()ceeding in the case.

CONCLUSION
Plaintiff-Appellant wrges the Court to reverse the
idgment of the Trial Court and order Plaintiff restored
i possession of the property in (uestion, granting its
Uotion for Partial Sunnnary Judgment.

Respectfully submitted,

CANNON, GGREKENI, &

NEBEKER

J. Thomas Greene

John H. Allen

Milan B. Robbins

400 Kennecott Building

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Appellant
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